

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

BINANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED,
BAM TRADING SERVICES INC.,
BAM MANAGEMENT US HOLDINGS INC.,
AND CHANGPENG ZHAO,

Defendants.

No. 1:23-cv-01599-ABJ-ZMF

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS BAM TRADING SERVICES INC. AND BAM MANAGEMENT US
HOLDINGS INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. THE SEC FAILS TO ALLEGE ANY OF THE PRODUCTS ARE SECURITIES...	6
A. The SEC Was Required to Plead the Existence of a Contract.....	6
1. The SEC Admits <i>Howey</i> Was Premised on a Contract.....	8
2. The Term “Scheme” in <i>Howey</i> Does Not Magically Remove the “Contract” Requirement of “Investment Contract.”.....	10
B. Even if an Investment Contract Did Not Require a Contract (Which It Does), the SEC Fails to Plead the Elements of <i>Howey</i>	11
1. The SEC Fails to Plead that Purchasers of Digital Assets on BAM’s Platform Invested Money into a “Common Enterprise.”.....	11
2. The SEC Concedes “Post-Purchase Efforts” Are Necessary but Fails to Plead Any Such Efforts by BAM.....	13
C. The Staking Claim Must be Dismissed.....	16
D. The Major Questions Doctrine Precludes SEC Action.....	18
II. THE SEC FAILS TO STATE CLAIM UNDER SECTION 17(A).	19
A. The SEC States No Claim of Fraud against BAM’s Customers.....	22
B. The SEC States No Claim of Fraud against Equity Investors in BAM.	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Trade of City of Chicago v. SEC</i> , 677 F.2d 1137 (7th Cir. 1982)	4
<i>Brink v. Raymond James & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 1142 (11th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>CFTC v. McDonnell</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 213 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	5
<i>Chicago Mercantile Exch. v. SEC</i> , 883 F.2d 537 (7th Cir. 1989)	4
<i>Das v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 786 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	20
<i>Deckebach v. La Vida Charters, Inc. of Fla.</i> , 867 F.2d 278 (6th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	18
<i>Friel v. Dapper Labs</i> , 2023 WL 2162747 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2023).....	15
<i>Gregory v. ProNAi Therapeutics Inc.</i> , 757 F. App'x 35 (2d Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Hocking v. Dubois</i> , 885 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>In re Alphabet, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1 F.4th 687 (9th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>In re Bed Bath & Beyond Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 4824734 (D.D.C. July 27, 2023).....	23
<i>In re Citigroup Sec. Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 2632258 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2023)	19
<i>In re Westinghouse Sec. Litig.</i> , 90 F.3d 696 (3d Cir. 1996).....	22

In re Xcel Energy, Inc.,
286 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (D. Minn. 2003).....22

Lorenzo v. SEC,
139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019).....23

Malouf v. SEC,
933 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2019)23

Masters v. GlaxoSmithKline,
271 F. App’x 46 (2d Cir. 2008)22

Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund,
575 U.S. 175 (2015).....20

Parnes v. Gateway 2000, Inc.,
122 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 1997)24

*Retail Wholesale & Dep’t Store Union Loc. 338 Ret. Fund v. Hewlett-Packard
Co.*,
845 F.3d 1268 (9th Cir. 2017)19

Revak v. SEC Realty Corp.,
18 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994)12, 13

Rockies Fund, Inc. v. SEC,
428 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....20

Rollins v. Wackenhut Servs., Inc.,
703 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....25

Salcer v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.,
682 F.2d 459 (3d Cir. 1982).....13

SEC v. Banner Fund Int’l,
211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....9

SEC v. C. M. Joiner Leasing Corp.,
320 U.S. 344 (1943).....9

SEC v. Digital Licensing Inc d/b/a Debt Box,
No. 23-cv-00482-RJS-DBP (D. Utah Nov. 30, 2023)5

SEC v. Edwards,
540 U.S. 389 (2004).....10

SEC v. Goble,
682 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2012)23

SEC v. Int’l Loan Network, Inc.,
770 F. Supp. 678 (D.D.C. 1991), *aff’d*, 968 F.2d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....13

SEC v. Kik Interactive Inc.,
492 F. Supp. 3d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....12

SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.,
87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....13, 17

SEC v. Payward,
23 Civ. 6003 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2023).....18

SEC v. Rio Tinto plc, 41 F.4th 47 (2d Cir. 2022).....23

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
2022 WL 2705396 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2022)5

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
2023 WL 4507900 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2023)10, 14, 15

SEC v. RPM Int’l, Inc.,
282 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)19, 21, 22, 23

SEC v. Rubera,
350 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2003)16

SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte., Ltd.,
2023 WL 4858299 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023)10, 14

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.,
328 U.S. 293 (1946)..... *passim*

SEC v. Wey,
246 F. Supp. 3d 894 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....22

SEC v. Winemaster,
529 F. Supp. 3d 880 (N.D. Ill. 2021)23

State v. Gopher Tire & Rubber Co.,
177 N.W. 937 (Minn. 1920).....7

State v. Heath,
153 S.E. 855 (N.C. 1930).....7

United States ex rel. PCA Integrity Assocs., LLP v. NCO Fin. Sys., Inc.,
2020 WL 686009 (D.D.C. Feb. 11, 2020)22

<i>United States v. Bowdoin</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Coscia</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	22
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979).....	23
<i>Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA</i> , 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003)	20, 21
<i>Wals v. Fox Hills Dev. Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	6
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(H).....	3
7 U.S.C. § 2(c)(2)(D)(i)(II).....	3
7 U.S.C. § 9.....	3
7 U.S.C. § 9(1)(A).....	3
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, 124 Stat. 1376– 2223 (2010).....	3
Securities Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 77a-77aa (2018).....	12
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 19.230.370.....	2
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 9(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(6).....	25
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 180.1	3
17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-2.....	25
17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-3.....	23, 25

Other Authorities

Brief for the *Amici Curiae* DeFi Education Fund, *SEC v. Coinbase, Inc.*, No. 23-cv-04738-KPF (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2023)16

Brief for the *Amici Curiae* Securities Law Scholars, *SEC v. Coinbase, Inc.*, No. 23-cv-04738-KPF (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2023).....7

Brief for the SEC, *SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.*, No. 843, 1946 WL 50582 (U.S. Apr. 17, 1946).....8

Brief for the SEC, *SEC v. Edwards*, No. 02-1196, 2003 WL 21498455, (U.S. June 26, 2003)8

CFTC, *Security Futures Products Overview* (Jan. 13, 2015)5

Digital Asset Market Structure and Investor Protection Act, H.R. 5745, 118th Cong. (2023)4

FinCEN, *Application of FinCEN’s Regulations to Certain Business Models Involving Convertible Virtual Currencies* (May 9, 2019)2

FinCEN, *Application of FinCEN’s Regulations to Persons Administering, Exchanging, or Using Virtual Currencies* (Mar. 18, 2013).....2

Hr’g Before the U.S. H. Fin. Servs. Comm., 117th Cong. 12 (May 6, 2021).....18

In re: Coinbase Inc., 23-1779 (3d Cir. 2023)18

In the Matter of Coinbase Inc., CFTC Docket No. 21-03 (Mar. 19, 2021)3

In the Matter of Jeremy Rounsville, CFTC Docket No. 23-02 (Nov. 3, 2022)3

In the Matter of Randy Craig Levine, CFTC Docket No. 23-31 (July 6, 2023)3

Katanga Johnson, *U.S. SEC Chair Gensler calls on Congress to help rein in crypto “Wild West”*, Reuters (Aug. 3, 2021).....18

Keep Innovation in America Act, H.R. 1414, 118th Cong. (2023)5

Letter for Respondent SEC, *In re: Coinbase Inc.*, 23-1779 (3d Cir. Nov. 21, 2023).....18

Lummis-Gillibrand Responsible Financial Innovation Act, S. 2281, 118th Cong. (2023).....4

Pennsylvania Department of Banking and Securities, *Money Transmitter Act Guidance for Virtual Currency Businesses* (Jan. 23, 2019).....2

SEC Dir. Div. of Corp. Fin. William Hinman, *Digital Asset Transactions: When Howey Met Gary (Plastic)* (June 14, 2018)5

Tr. of Oral Arg. at 55:17-24, *Terraform Labs*, No. 23 Civ. 1346 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2023)15

Virginia Bureau of Financial Institutions, *Notice to Virginia Residents Regarding Virtual Currency* (Aug. 25, 2021).....2

Washington Department of Financial Institutions, *Industry Guidance for Virtual Currency, Cryptocurrency, and Digital Assets* (May 13, 2023).....2
